Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Offi
RECORDATION FO	ORM COVER SHEET
PATEN PATEN	TS ONLY
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Plea	ase record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Genex Technologies, Inc.	Name: <u>Technest Holdings</u> , Inc
•	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V No	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 1 McKinley Square, Fifth Floor
Execution Date(s) 04/06/2007	
Assignment Merger	·
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Boston
Joint Research Agreement	State: MA
Government Interest Assignment	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: <u>U.S.A.</u> Zip: <u>02109</u>
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
4. Application or patent number(s):	document is being filed together with a new application.
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
09/821,648 09/844,529	6,147,760 D436,612
10/215,688 10/322,315	6,304,285 6,028,672
10/728,393 10,912,430 10/973,853 10/973,119 Additional numbers at	6,594,539 6,819,318
//ddisolial listicals at	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 14
Name: Steven L. Nichols	
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 560.00
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: River Park Corporate Center One	Enclosed
10653 S. River Front Pkwy., Ste. 150	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: South Jordan	8. Payment Information
State: UT Zip; 84095	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
Phone Number: 801-572-8066	
Fax Number: 801-572-7666	b. Deposit Account Number <u>180013</u>
Email Address: sln@raderfishman.com	Authorized User Name <u>Steven L. Nichols</u>
9. Signature:	September 4, 2007
Signature	Date
Steven L. Nichols	Total number of pages including cover 7
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (Including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or malled to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Name of Person Signing

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, Genex Technologies, Inc., a Maryland corporation with a principal place of business at 10411 Motor City Drive, Bethesda, MD 20817 ("Assignor"), wishes to assign and transfer, to Technest Holdings, Inc., a Nevada corporation with a principal place of business at 1 McKinley Square, Fifth Floor, Boston, MA 02109 ("Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest in:

- 1) U.S. Patent No. 6,147,760, filed August 12, 1999, and entitled "A High Speed Three Dimensional Imaging Method";
- 2) U.S. Patent No. D436,612, filed September 9, 1999, and entitled "Omni-Directional Camera";
- 3) U.S. Patent No. 6,304,285, filed June 16, 1998, and entitled "Method and Apparatus for Omnidirectional Three-Dimensional Imaging";
- 4) U.S. Patent No. 6,028,672, filed September 30, 1996, and entitled "High Speed Three Dimensional Imaging Method";
- 5) U.S. Patent No. 6,594,539, filed July 14, 2000, and entitled "Method And Apparatus for Modeling Via a Three-Dimensional Image Mosaic System";
- **6)** U.S. Patent No. 6,819,318, filed July 17, 2000, and entitled "Three-Dimensional Dental Imaging Method and Apparatus Having a Reflective Member";
- 7) U.S. Patent No. 6,556,706, filed January 26, 2001, and entitled "Three-Dimensional Surface Profile Imaging Method And Apparatus Using Single Spectral Light Condition";
- 8) U.S. Patent No. 6,700,669, filed January 29, 2001, and entitled "Method and System for Three-Dimensional Imaging Using Light Pattern Having Multiple Sub-Patterns";
- 9) U.S. Patent Application No. 09/821,648, filed March 29, 2001, and entitled "Method and Apparatus for Omnidirectional Imaging";
- U.S. Patent Application No. 09/844,529, filed April 27, 2001, and entitled "Interactive Volumetric Three-Dimensional Display for Radiation Therapy Planning";
- 11) U.S. Patent No. 6,744,569, filed June 19, 2001, and entitled "Method And Apparatus for Omnidirectional Three Dimensional Imaging";
- 12) U.S. Patent Application No. 10/215,688, filed August 9, 2002, and entitled "Method and Apparatus for Omni-Directional Video Surveillance System";

- 13) U.S. Patent Application No. 10/322,315, filed December 17, 2002, and entitled "Face Recognition System and Method";
 - **14)** U.S. Patent No. 6,937,348, filed April 28, 2003, and entitled "Method and Apparatus for Generating Structural Pattern Illumination";
 - **15)** U.S. Patent No. 7,107,116, filed September 2, 2003, and entitled "Diffuse Optical Tomography System and Method of Use";
 - **16)** U.S. Patent Application No. 10/654,193, filed September 2, 2003, and entitled "Sanitary Sleeve or Tip for Intra-Oral Three-Dimensional Camera";
 - 17) U.S. Patent No. 7,065,232, filed January 30, 2004, and entitled "Three-Dimensional Ear Biometrics System and Method";
 - 18) U.S. Patent Application No. 10/728,393, filed December 4, 2003, and entitled "A System and a Method for High Speed Three-Dimensional Imaging";
 - 19) U.S. Patent Application No. 10/912,430, filed August 4, 2004, and entitled "A System and a Method for a Smart Surveillance System";
 - **20)** U.S. Patent Application No. 10/973,853, filed October 25, 2004, and entitled "Method and Apparatus for Three-Dimensional Modeling via an Image Mosaic System";
- 21) U.S. Patent Application No. 10/973,119, filed October 25, 2004, and entitled "Novel 3D Ear Camera for Making Custom-Fit Hearing Devices for Hearing Aids Instruments and Cell Phones";
- 22) U.S. Patent Application No. 10/973,579, filed October 25, 2004, and entitled "Three-Dimensional Surface Image Guided Adaptive Therapy System";
- 23) U.S. Patent Application No. 10/973,533, filed October 25, 2004, and entitled "A System and a Method for Three-Dimensional Imaging Systems";
- 24) U.S. Patent Application No. 10/973,149, filed October 25, 2004, and entitled "Dental Computer-Aided Design (CAD) Methods and Systems";
- 25) U.S. Patent Application No. 10/973,534, filed October 25, 2004, and entitled "Camera Ring for Three-Dimensional (3D) Surface Imaging";
- **26)** U.S. Patent Application No. 11/196,748, filed August 2, 2005, and entitled "Smart Optical Sensor (SOS) Hardware and Software Platform";
- 27) U.S. Patent Application No. 11/150,872, filed June 10, 2005, and entitled "Method and System for a Three Dimensional Facial Recognition System";
- 28) U.S. Patent Application No. 11/345,969, filed February 1, 2006, and entitled "Three-Dimensional Ear Biometrics System and Method";

29) U.S. Patent Application No. 11/444,921, filed June 1, 2006, and entitled "Diffuse Optical Tomography System and Method of Use";

Now, therefore, for valuable consideration furnished by Assignee to Assignor, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby, without reservation:

- 1. Assigns, transfers, and conveys to Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions and discoveries, said Letters Patents of the United States of America and applications for Letters Patent of the United States of America, any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part, and Convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or discoveries, or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patent, reissues, reexaminations, and extensions of Letters Patent granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said discoveries, said applications, and said Letters Patents;
- Authorizes Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries on any or all of said inventions and discoveries in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise;
- 3. Authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said Letters Patents and/or all applications for Letters Patent to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct;

In testimony of which the undersigned, acting for the Assignor, executed this Assignment as an instrument under seal on the date indicated below.

Given and signed in Sterling	, virginia, Onited States of America this day
of the month of April	of the year <u>2007</u> .
ASSIGNOR	ASSIGNEE
Genex Technologies, Inc.	Technest Holdings, Inc.,
In the	In Vin
Signature	Si ģ i∩ature
Joseph Mackin	Joe Mackin
President	President and Chief Executive Officer

Assignment

Certificate of Transmission

I hereby certify that this correspondence is being facsimile transmitted to the USPTO Assignment Branch via facsimile number, (571) 273-0140.

on September 4, 2007
Date

Rebecca R. Schow

Typed or printed name of person signing Certificate

Transmitted, herewith, are the following documents:

- 1. Fax Cover Sheet (1 page)
- 2. Certificate of Transmission (1 page)
- 3. Recordation Form Cover Sheet with Duplicate Copy (2 pages)
- 4. Assignment (3 pages)

18015727666

RADER FISHMAN

PAGE 01/07

Worldwide Intellectual Property Matters • Patents • Trademarks Litigation • Copyrights • U.S. and Foreign Portfolio Management Computer and Internet Law • Trade Secrets • Unfair Competition

E	GRAUER
	PLLC

To:	Assignment Branch	From: Steven L. Nichols		
Fax:	(571) 273-0140	Pages: 7 Including Coversheet		
Phon	e:	Date: September 4, 2007		
Re:	Assignment	cc:		
☐ Urgent ☐ For Review ☐ Please Comment ☐ Please Reply ☐ Please Recycle				
addre disclo recipi recipi comm please	ssed and may contain inform sure under applicable laws. I ent or the employee or agent ent, you are hereby notified the nunication is strictly prohibite	the use of the individual or entity to which it is lation that is privileged, confidential, and exempt from f the reader of this message is not the intended responsible for delivering the message to the intended hat any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this led. If you have receive this communication in error, sphone and return original message to us at the above		

Transmitted, herewith, are the following documents:

- 1. Fax Cover Sheet (1 page)
- 2. Certificate of Transmission (1 page)
- 3. Recordation Form Cover Sheet with Duplicate Copy (2 pages)
- 4. Assignment (3 pages)

DUPLICATE

Form **PTO-1595** (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET		
PATENTS ONLY To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
Genex Technologies, Inc.	Name: Technest Holdings, Inc.	
	Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V No		
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) 04/06/2007	Street Address: 1 McKinley Square, Fifth Floor	
Assignment Merger		
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Boston	
Joint Research Agreement	State: MA	
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: U.S.A. Zip: 02109	
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No	
	document is being filed together with a new application.	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)	
09/821,648 09/844,529	6,147,760 D436,612	
10/215,688 10/322,315	6,304,285 6,028,672	
10/728,393 10,912,430	6,594,539 6,819,318	
10/973,853 10/973,119 Additional numbers att	<u> </u>	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents	
concerning document should be mailed:	Involved: 14	
Name: Steven L. Nichols	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 560.00	
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card	
	Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: River Park Corporate Center One	Enclosed	
_10653 S. River Front Pkwy., Ste. 150	None required (government interest not affecting title)	
City: South Jordan	8. Payment Information	
State: <u>UT</u> <u>Zip: 84095</u>	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date	
Phone Number; 801-572-8066		
Fax Number: 801-572-7666	b. Deposit Account Number 180013	
Email Address: sln@raderfishman.com	Authorized User Name <u>Steven L. Nichols</u>	
9. Signature:	September 4, 2007	
Signature	Date	
Steven L. Nichols Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 7	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 019781 FRAME: 0023

RECORDED: 09/04/2007